Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04429450

Name of Company

CDC Erection Services Limited

|/ We

Timothy Frank Corfield, 26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midlands, WS1 1QL

the hquidator{s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penied from 02/69/2013 to 01/09/2014

Signed ’-@V\’V\ Date lA I[’U! 1o\

Gnffin & King Insolvency
26/28 Goodall Street
Walsall

West Midlands
*A4CL1PFE*
ADB

Ref CDCS01/TFCHIC

TUESDAY

28/07/2015 #144
COMPANIES HOUSE




CDC Erection Services Limited
In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members
Under Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
in accordance with Rule 4.49C

Prescnbed Period for Report

The prescnibed period for which the Liquidator must produce a progress report is the penod of
1 year commencing on date on which the Liquidator was appointed, and every subsequent
period of 1 year In this case the Ligwdator's report covers the year from appointment on 2
September 2013 to 1 September 2014

Statutory Information

Company Name CDC Erection Services Limited

Former Company Name(s) None

Trading Name(s) None

Company Number 04429450

Date of Incorporation 01/05/2002

Former Registered Office 16 Leslie Dnive, Gospel Ash, Tipton, West Midlands, DY4
0BA

Former Trading Address 16 Lesle Drive, Gospel Ash, Tipton, West Midlands, DY4
0BA

Current Registered Office 26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midlands WS1 1QL

Name of Liguidator Timothy Frank Corfield

Address of Liguidator Gnffin & King, 26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midiands
WS1 1QL

IP Number 8202

Date of Appointment of 2 September 2013

Liguidator

Change(s) in Liquidator None

Liquidator's Receipts & Payments Account from 2 September 2013 to 1 September 2014

An abstract showing receipts and payments during the penod of this report is attached at
Appendix A

Progress during the Penod Covered by this Report

a) Asset realisations
1} Plant & Machinery — Estimated to Realise £Uncertain as per Director's Statement of
Affairs

At cessation of trade the company held plant and machinery with a book value of £874 This
consisted of sundry tools, office equipment and furniture These assets could not be reaiised
by the Liquidator due to age, condition and diminishing value

2} Book Debts — Estimated to Realise ENif as per Director's Staterment of Affairs

Book debts were seen In the company books and records to be valued at £23,000 These
have proven to be wrecoverable and no realsation 1s expected This was as expected as per
the Director, as is reflected In the Statement of Affairs

3) Balance at Bank - Estimated to Realse £3.891 18 per Director's Statement of Affairs

The liquidator has realised £3,891 18 This was recewved from HSBC Bank once they were
informed of the appointment of Timothy Corfield as Liquidator




CDC Erection Services Limited — Liquidator's Progress Report

4) Director's Loan Account

The Liquidator has realised £5,000 from the director after investigations took place in full &
final setttement of the outstanding Directors Loan Account

5) llleqal Dividends

The Liquidator has agreed that £5,000 should be repaid to the company In respect of
dividends being drawn against insufficient reserves At the time of this report £1,800 has been
receved in this regard

B8) Bank Interest {(Net or Gross)

Bank interest in the sum of £0 04 has accrued over the penod of the liquidation Bank interest
Is usually subject to corporation tax however any tax lability ansing (if any) on the interest, 1s
below the level that which HM Revenue & Customs would propose to coilect

b) Investigations

1) Statutory Reporting

The Liquidator has a statutory obligation to consider the Director's conduct The Liquidator
has submitted his report to the Insolvency Service, an Executive Agency of the Department
for Business Innovation & Skills in accordance with the requirements of the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986

2) Antecedent Transactions

Analysis of the company books & records indicated that an Overdrawn Directors Loan
Account existed Payments had been made to the Director from May 2012 to cessation of
trade totalling £32,108 with £4,480 being paid in by the Director The Liguidator has
negotiated and settled with the Director for a repayment of £5,000, which has been received
in full

In addition, dwvidend payments totathng £14,000 had been made, that the Liquidator
constdered were unlawful dividends The Liguidator agreed o settle with Director for a figure
of £5,000 this has been partially received and payments are ongoing

Prescribed Part for Unsecured Debts

With effect from 15t Septermber 2003, where a floating charge has been created after this
date, an element of the company’'s net property i1s avallable for the satisfaction of unsecured
debts (“the prescribed part”) under section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as introduced by
the Enterprise Act 2002} In this case there 1s no floating charge and therefore section 176A
of the Insolvency Act 1986 does not apply

Dividend Prospects to Creditors

A summary of the company habilities 1s detailed below

Statement of Affairs Claims Received to Date
£ £
Preferential Creditors 1,891 00 0
Non-Preferential 168,625 77 146,937 77
Unsecured Creditors

In order to minimise the costs associated with an insolvency procedure, it 1s our policy to only
agree the claims of creditors in the event that a distribution 1s declared, or it 1s anticipated that
one will be declared

In accordance with Part 11 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Liquidator gives formal notice
that no dividend will be declared to any class of creditor 1n this case




CDC Erection Services Limited — Liquidator's Progress Report

Professional Advisers

The Liquidator has not used any professional advice tn this case

Payments made to the Liquidator other than out of the assets of the liquidation

As disclosed to creditors at the meeting on 2 September 2013, no fees had been received
from Mr C Sanders as a contribution to the costs, fees & expenses of the lquidaton During
thus reporting penod the Liquidator as receved a £6,000 from Mr C Sanders as a contribution
to the costs, fees & expenses of the hquidation

Expenses of Statement of Affairs

At the meeting of creditors on 2 September 2013 creditors resolved that the fee for convening
the meeting and the production of the report & statement of affairs by this practice shall be
fixed at £5,000 plus VAT, in accordance with Rule 4 38(1) and Rule 4 62 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 and that this fee shall be paid as an expense of the hquidation

As there are mited company assets with which to meet the expenses of the Statement of
Affarrs, this has been met (or partly met) from the payments made to the Liquidator other than
out of the assets of the liquidation

Basis of Remuneration

At the meeting of creditors on 2 September 2013 creditors resolved that the Liguidator's
remuneration be fixed on the basis of the time properiy incurred by the Liquidator and his staff
in attending to matters ansing N the insolvency under Rule 4 127(2)(b) of The [nsolvency
Rules 1986

Statement of Remuneration

During this reporting penod the Liquidator has remuneration time costs totaling £13,339 50
plus vat, against which, remuneration totalling £4 112 45 plus vat has been drawn from assets
of the company by the Liquidator

At the meeting of creditors held on 2 September 2013 creditors resolved to approve the
hourly charge-out rates of the Liquidator In common with other professional firms, these
rates are subject to periodic review An explanatory schedule detailing the scale rates
charged for each grade of staff employed in the administration of an msolvency case Is
attached at Appendix B

A detalled analysis of the Liguidator's post appontment time costs for the peried of this report
1s enclosed at Appendix C  In summary (as outlined in the table below), a total of 81 8 hours
have been spent working on the hquidation at a cost of £13,339 50 resulting in an average
cost per hour of £163 07 Liquidator's remuneration has been drawn totalhng £mit

Liquidator’s Remuneration Amount Total Hours | Average Rate Per
Time Costs Charged Outstanding Hour
£13,339 50 £4,11245 £9,227 05 818 £163 07

A Guide to Liquidator's fees 1s avallable at www icaew com/en/technical/insolvency/ creditors-
guides If you do not have access to online services, a copy can be provided upon request




CDC Erection Senvices Limited - Liquidator's Progress Report

Statement of Expenses

1) Category 1 Disbursements & Expenses
Creditors’ approval I1s not required for necessary external disbursements or expenses
(category 1) The following category 1 disbursements have been incurred in the iquidation

To Whom Paid Nature of Disbursement/Expense £

Courts Advertising Ltd Statutory and other advertising required 253 80
under insolvency legislation

Lockton Insolvency Risk | Premium for Insolvency Practitioners Specific 120 00

Services ltd Bond required under insclvency regutations

Companies House Download of online company registration 500

documents required for money laundering
identificatton of the chent, Directors &

Shareholders
The Royal Bank of | Account service charges for 12 months 24 00
Scotland Plc
Total (plus vat where appropriate) 402.80
2) Cateqory 2 Disbursements & Expenses

Creditors’ approval 1s required for internal disbursements or expenses {category 2) where the
cost {(or an allocatton of cost) 1s In respect of services provided by the Liquidator or his firm
At the meeting of creditors held on 2 September 2013 creditors resolved to approve the
Liquidator's expenses and disbursements, including an explanation of the basis of calculation
for costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, include elements of
shared or allocated costs An explanatory schedule detailing the basis of calculation for costs
1s attached at Appendix B

The following category 2 disbursements have been incurred in the Liquidation

To Whom Paid Nature of Disbursement/Expense

™

Goodall Management Ltd | Room hire
(@ company in which Mr | S98 creditors meeting room 65 00
Corfield 1s a Director &
Shareholder)

Gnffin & King Photocopying

598 creditors meeting circular
(24 coples of 5 sheets @ 4 00p per 4 80
copy)

SOA & Report of the Proceedings
(24 copies of 14 sheets @ 4 00p per 13 44
copy)

Gniffin & King Postage

598 creditors meeting circuiar
(24 @ 62p each) 14 88
SOA & Report of the Proceedings
{24 @ 62p each) 14 88
Gniffin & King Letterheads

$98 creditors meeting circular
(24 @ 3 05p each) 074
SOA & Report of the Preceedings
(24 @ 3 05p each) 074
Gnffin & King A4 window envelopes

598 creditors meeting circular
(24 envelopes @ 7 25p per envelope) 174
SOA & Report of the Proceedings




CDC Erection Services Limited — Liguidator's Progress Report

[ (24 envelopes @ 7 25p per envelope) 174
Total (plus vat where appropriate) 117.96

Creditors’ Right to Request Further Information About the Liguidator's Remuneration
and Expenses and to Challenqe the Liguidator's Remuneration and Expenses

Under Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors have a nght to request further
information about the Liquidators remuneration and expenses Under Rule 4 131 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors have the night to challenge said remuneration and expenses
on the grounds that it 1s or are, i all the circumstances, excessive or inapproprate

The relevant conditions and bme limits are laid out within the Rules which are attached at
Appendix D

Other Relevant Information

As the Liquidator has substantively completed the winding-up of the affairs of the company, it
s proposed a draft final report will be issued before the expiry of the next prescribed period

If any creditor requires further explanation on any aspect of the Progress Report they should
telephone James Corfield who will be able to deal with such enquiries

Signed ”ﬁy\/\

Timothy £ Corfield - Liquidator

Dated 27 October 2014




Rule 4 49C

Liquidator's Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

04429450

CDC Erection Services Limited

I/ We

Timothy Frank Corfield, 26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall,

West Midlands, WS1 1QL

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 02/09/2013 to 01/09/2014

Signed ———\f)r\"/\/\

Date

Gnffin & King Insclvency
26/28 Geodall Street
Waisall

West Midlands

WsS1 1QL

Ref CDC501/TFC/C




CDC Erection Services Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Appendix A

Statement From 02/09/2013
of Affairs To 01/09/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Plant & Machinery NIL
NIL Book Debts NIL
3,891 18 Balance at Bank 4,134 93
Directors Loan Account - CS 5,000 00
lllegat Dividends - CS 1,800 00
Bank Inferest Net of Tax 004
10,934 97
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee 5,000 00
Liquidators Fees 3,862 46
(8,862 46)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,991 00) Redundancy Payments Office NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(155,956 47) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL
Directors Loan Account NIL
Uncertan H M Revenue & Customs - March 201 NIL
{10,638 30) Redundancy Payments Office NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
200 Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(164,732.59) 2,072.51
REPRESENTED BY
VVat Receivable 1,772 51
Fixed Current A/c 300 00
2,072.51
Timothy Frank Corfield

Liquidator



Appendix B
GRIFFIN & KING

CHARGE QUT RATES PER HOUR

Grade £ £
2013 2014
Insolvency Prachitioner 350 365
Managers 225 to 295 250 to 315
Senior Case Administrators 110 to 225 135 1o 235
Administrators & Junior Administrators 60 to 110 75t0 135
Junior Staff 351060 35075

Matters of particular complexity requinng responsibility of an exceptional kind will be dealt with by the Appointee
personally or his senior staff Where possible and in order o maximise cost effectiveness of the work performed the
routine admuristration of the case Is camed out by administrators and juruor staff under the supervision of senior staff
and/or the Appointee

All charge-out rates are subject to penodic review Any matenal amendments to charge-out rates shall be adwised to
Creditors (or the hqudation committee) in subsequent statutory reports Time 1s charged by indwidual staff to the
category of work undertaken, in units of 6 minutes (being 0 10 of an hour)

Charges In relation to secretanal support are accounted for as an overhead cost of the firm and not charged
separately to the case

EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Creditors approval 1s not required for necessary external disbursements (Category 1) paid to independent third
parbes Such disbursements shall be disclosed to Creditors dunng the course of reporting in the adminustration

Creditors approval is required for iternal disbursements (Category 2) where the cost {(or an allocation of cost) 1s in
respect of services provided by the Liquidator or hus firm  Additionally, where cost 1s pand to an outside party in which
the Appointee or his firm (or any associate) has an interest

Detalled below are the disbursements that may be charged to the case from time to time, together with the cost and
the basis of calculation to the cost

Disbursement

Cost

Basis of Calculation of Cost

Photocopying for all circulars to
Creditors

4 pence per copy

This 1s the actual cost of a sheet of white copying paper at
0004 pence and the actual cost per use of the copier of
0035 pence

Postage for all circulars to
Creditors

The cost 1s dependent on the
weight of the circular

This 1s the actual cost of the postage charged by the Royal
Mall {or equivalent service) for 1% or 2™ class postage
according to the size & weight of the circular

Envelopes for all circulars to
Creditors

T 25 pence per Ad4 window
envelope

This 1s the actual cost an envelope used

Letterheads for all airculars to
Creditors

3 05 pence per letterhead

This is the actual cost of a letterhead used

Companies House search
information

The cost s dependent on the
guantity of documents
required or available

This 1s the actual cost of the document download service
provided by Companies House

Meeting Room Hire for all
formally convened Creditor
meetings

£65 for each meeting

This 15 the actual cost of hinng the meeting room facilities or
if hetd at our offices in Walsall, as levied by the managing
agents of the bulding, Goodall Management {a partnership
of which Mr Corfield 1s a partner} The amount charged s in
line with the cost of alternative extemnal prowision

Mileage

40 pence per mile

This 15 the cost reimbursed to staff of Gnffin & King for the
cost of petrol and the use of thesr own vehicle for business
PUrposes

Archive storage boxes for all
company books & records

£4 55 per archive record
storage box required

This 1s the actual cost of each archive storage box

Storage for all the archive
storage boxes of books &
records

Issue - 1% Jan 2014

£5 per annum per archive box

This 15 the actual invoice cost for storage per archive box at
26/28 Goodalt Street Walsall, West Midlands WS1 1QL (er
other storage faciites), levied by Goodall Management (a
partnership of which Mr Cerfield 1s a partner) The amount
charged s In Ine with the cost of alternatve external
provision




ases ayl 9500 0] siuawannbal A0iMEls [BULOJ PUE SIONPAID PaINdasUN pue [enuaajaid 'painaas oy spuapialp Bullenojes saajoaul Buisojo pue suoingusig
JOY8NP Y} Uim A 8u} Bulojiuow pue Buimaiaes 'spiodal [eiueuy Bulurejulew spnjoul SIS|ELL XE) pUE [BIOUBUIS
sauInbua UoISUad puUE suinjal Jeak jo pua Buipiebes uonewsoju Bulaisoas papnioul siajew saAodwy

20140 siusWwied ADUBPUNDaY SY) WOoJ) SWIBD Buiosyo pue B

paaiadas swied ButpieBal Jojaaup ay) yim Bulsi

SWIBP JOJIPAID UIBLISD UG %I0M JAUHN 0} pejejas aAey sialew uotebisaaul

uigalBe pue swie [equarejeld aakojdws Buipuey SSAIOAUI UCHEISIUIWPE JOLP3IY 1enuaIdjald

selant auoydaje) Buamsue pue swied Joppa.o Bulfeusld 's12/nsUI HPRID UM Buipuodsanc)
Blf ‘sI0ypaso apey) Buiuoju pue BulAuap! Jo PajsSISUOS Sy UOKEJSILILIDE 10}Ipal])
suonesi|gal lojqap buiprebas Aueduwicd yim Buisel|  papnjoul suonesiieal qap yoog
yueg Ui SUDISSNOSIP 'SPJoJal PUB §00g Uonepinbi| pue Auedwon yiog jo Buuols pue Bunuud 'Buneon 'papuog

AuamIyns sem laucinnoeld Aauasosy) ay) Buunsua 'aoueysisse [262) s1eudo.dde Buiyaas ‘anp suonnguuoo BuipieBal selepdn

‘saniqisuodsal AIOJnje)s ‘Juas pue paaaaas 1sod suyj Buimaias) e SalAIOR YINS PAPNdUN |OI0D 1B Suuue|d uoReSIIUPY

spinB e se papiacsd

ale pue 'sanobales aA0ge ay) JO Y2Ba J3pUN USHEUSPUN SBIIAIOE JO sadAy aLy JO SAISRIIUI AllNy JOU ING 'SANEIPUI 18 S|iejap Buimoljof suL

310N
10 €91 000 €5 pEl 9. 162 00 0S¢ 3 aiey AunoH abesaay
10 €91 0% 6EC'EL 000 00GLL'B QS #6E'E 00 D44 3 sis0d aWi jejo L
02 18 000 02 89 oy il 022 sinoy 12101
BuisolD pue suoNQI3siq
g8 9cL oogee'z  los L1 000 000 goseE's  {0S L1 000 000 000 000 Ju SJapew Xe) pue jeiouellld
goerl [0S 2LVl |0TB 000 000 00920'L {0L2 0S5 161 [0S0 000 000 sianen esdoidws
89 y9! QovoT's |09 1€ 000 000 00 0ES's |00 9T 00 ¥29'1 {096 000 000 uonebnsaau|
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sJoNpaID
suonesi|eay 1gag %oog
00 SLE 00 921 or 0 000 000 000 000 00921 0or O 000 000 oul suQnesljeas jassy
Lt #8L 00 /8 [OL¥E 000 000 Qo veZ'z |00 4L 00 ekl {06 ¥ 00 0LL 0cd jonuoo pue Buluveld
‘uonensiuiwupy

3 3 8INOH 3 SINOH 3 SINOH 3 SINOH 3 SINCH
Alnoy HEIs sl0)eNS|ujWwpy Jauopiaedd uonounj
abesany (380D 0W|L} [BlOL Joiunp 9 SI0|L1ag siabeuey Aosuaajosuy JJOM JO UOJED|JISSE|D

n xipuaddy

102 Jaquisidag | 0} £10Z Jaquisydag z polsad a3 1oy
§1809 alw} §,J0}epinbiT ayj Jo siskjeuy

uonepINbIT Ul - PAJIWIT S3DIAIBS UOND3IT DAD




Appendix D

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members' request for further information

(1) [Duty of Liquidator re remuneration or expenses] If—

{a) within the penod mentioned in paragraph (2)—
(1) a secured credrtor, or
(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in queston), or
() members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting nghts of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

(b} with the permission of the court upon an applicatton made within the penod mentioned n

paragraph {2)—
(1) any unsecured creditor, or
{n} any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

makes a request In writing to the hquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set cut
In a progress report in accordance with Rule 4 498(1)(e) or (f) (including by virtue of Rule 4 49C(5)} or in
a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the iquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with
paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request i1s in respect of matter in a draft report under Rule
4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was previously included in a
progress report not required by Rule 4 108

(2) [Penod for compliance with r4.49E(1)] The penod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and (b) 15—
(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where it 1s required by Rule 4 108, and

(b} 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than cne member)
of the report or draft report in any other case

(3) [How liquidator to comply] The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the hiqudator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or
might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any person, or
(m) the hiquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiahty in respect of the information,

gwving reasons for not providing all of the wnformation

(4) [Application to court by creditors and members] Any creditor, and any member of the company in
a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for
the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information

asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(5) [Court may extend period in rr4131{1B), 4.148C(2)] Without prejudice to the generalty of
paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the
case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) or 4 148C(2) by such further perod as the court
thinks just

(8) [Non-apphcation to official receiver] This Rule does not apply where the liquidator 1s the official
recever




Rule 4 131 Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) [Secured or certain unsecured creditors may apply to court] Any secured creditor, or any
unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors (including that
creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph

(4)

(1A) [Grounds for application] Application may be made on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b) the bass fixed for the lquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(¢} expenses incurred by the hquidator,

s or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
inappropriate

(1B) [Time limit for application] The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule
4 49E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks {or, in a case failing within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging
of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

(2) [Power of the court to dismiss etc] The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a
reduction, dismiss the application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to
attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which 1s
without notice to any other party

If the application ts not disrmissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be
heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) [Notice to Liquidator] The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the iquidator
a notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the apphcation, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce n support of it

(4) [Court order] If the court considers the apphcation to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the quidator was entitled to charge,

(b) an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as not being
expenses of the hiquidation,

(e) an order that the iquidator or the iquidator's personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may

specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be
made only In respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) [Costs of application] Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation shall be pad by
the  applicant, and are not payable as an  expense of the lgudation




